
Key Contract Terms 

 

Type of Contract: Expenditure, General 

 

_X_ Contract > $500K   __ Lease   __Sale/purchase of personal property __ Grant __ IGA   __Sale of real property   

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Colorado Nonprofit Development Center 

 

 

Contract control number:  2015-25566 

 

City’s contract manager:  Tami Tapia 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No-amending contract to extend for six months to allow time for an 

RFP for these services.   

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?  Yes 

 

Term/Duration of contract/project: six months 

 

Is this a new contract? y/n_N_ An amendment? y/n_Y_  How many amendments? _2__ 

 

Renewal terms:  January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017  

 

Purpose:   The purpose of the contract is to establish an agreement and Scope of Work between the Denver Department of 

Human Services (DDHS) and Colorado Nonprofit Development Center (CNDC) to operate and maintain staff for the 

Community Reentry Project (CRP) to reduce recidivism and improve the quality of life and safety in the Denver 

community. The “jail to community collaborative” connects participants transitioning from jail with supportive skills, 

resources, and relationships to promote positive community involvement, and serving no less than 150 new and 

continuing clients per month.   

 

Scope of services with performance bench marks:  The Community Reentry Project (CRP) and its staff provide critical 

services for inmates and recently released persons from the county jail. Offenders have a history of repeated violations at 

the City level (Ordinance) and are sentenced to jail and/or County Misdemeanor level offenses. This effort is part of 

Denver's implementation of an evidence-based reentry process: The Transition from Jail to Community (TJC) model of 

the National Institute of Corrections/Urban Institute. The model calls for a comprehensive reentry process including but 

not limited to client assessment, transition and case planning, targeted services and evaluation. Reentry work in Denver is 

a collaborative process between the Denver County Jail management, its reentry staff and community based providers; 

largely those of the Community Reentry Project. This model is designed to target medium to high risk to reoffend inmates 

upon entrance into jail and provide services to them through transition into the community, with the goal of reducing 

recidivism.  

 

Cost/value:  $242,435.00 for current amendment-totaling $1,045,793.00. 
 
Source of funds:   13821/5554020 

 

Benefit:  The benefit is to reduce recidivism and improve the quality of life and safety in the Denver community. 

 

Termination provision for City and for contractor:  Yes 

 

Is this contract subject to: ___W/MBE  __ DBE  __ ACDBE __SBE  _X_XO 101 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 

 

Location:  Denver, Colorado 

 



Affected Council District:  All Districts 

 


